
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

to be held as a Virtual Meeting on
Tuesday, 28th July, 2020 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)

Cllr Mara Makunura (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury
Cllr A.H. Crawford

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr Christine Guinness

Cllr A.J. Halstead
Cllr L. Jeffers

Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Jacqui Vosper

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Sue Carter
Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr T.W. Mitchell

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Committee Administrator, 
Marion Young, Democracy and Community, Tel. (01252 398827) or email 

marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 28th May, 2020 (copy attached).

2. AUDIT RESULTS REPORT – 

To receive from Ernst & Young the Audit Results Report and Audit Opinion for noting 
(copy to follow).

3. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 - UPDATE 5 – 

To consider the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2019 (copy to follow) 
which provides an update on the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and sets out the 
process and timetable for approval.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE – (Pages 5 - 24)

To consider the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD 20/06 (copy attached), which 
describes the work carried out by Internal Audit for quarter 1 and the update to the 
expected deliverables for quarter 2.

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – (Pages 25 - 66)

To consider the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD 20/07 (copy attached), which 
presents the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 for review and approval.

6. MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT CONSULTATION – (Pages 67 - 92)

The Local Government Association (LGA) is carrying out a review of the current 
model member code of conduct, and has recently published a consultation draft 
model code for comments.  To facilitate the consultation, the LGA has produced an 
online questionnaire which elected Members are invited to complete.  A copy of the 
consultation document and questionnaire are attached. 

The consultation will run until 17th August, 2020 and feedback will enable the 
development of a final draft which will be presented to the LGA General Assembly in 
Autumn 2020.

The Committee is recommended to note that the consultation is taking place and 
consider any feedback in response to the consultation questions. 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AT MEETINGS

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Committee Administrator at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough by 5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

-----------

https://www.local.gov.uk/code-conduct-consultation-2020


 
 

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Thursday, 28th May, 2020 at 6.30 pm 

via Microsoft Teams and streamed live. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman) 
Cllr Mara Makunura (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Sophia Choudhary 
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury 
Cllr A.H. Crawford 

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green 
Cllr Christine Guinness 

Cllr A.J. Halstead 
Cllr L. Jeffers 

Cllr Prabesh KC 
Cllr Jacqui Vosper 

 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March, 2020 were approved and would be 
signed by the Chairman at a later date. 
 

2. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 - UPDATE 
 
The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2016 which 
provided Members with an update on audit progress for the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2018/19 and on the provision of audit opinion since the last meeting on 
23rd March, 2020, and included a timetable for the completion and publication of the 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 
 
The Executive Head of Finance reminded members that at its meeting in March 
2020, they were advised that the external auditors had largely concluded their audit 
work and had issued a draft Audit Results Report, and delegated approval had been 
given to authorise the Chairman of the Committee and the Executive Head of 
Finance to approve formally and certify the audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
and to receive the External Auditor’s Report. 
 
Subsequent to this meeting, the Committee was advised that Ernst & Young (EY), in 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic, placed a temporary moratorium on the issuing 
of audit opinions on 24th March, 2020.  Whilst this moratorium has been lifted, EY 
now had to consider whether Covid-19 gave rise to a Post Balance Sheet Event 
(PBSE) and posed an ongoing risk.  Officers were in discussion with EY and were 
providing information concerning the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s finances.  
The Committee noted that a statement from the Executive Head of Finance 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



 
 

concerning the financial standing of the Council was currently being reviewed by EY 
and that the final Statement of Accounts and Audit Opinion were now expected in 
early June 2020 and would be considered by the Committee at its next meeting on 
28th July, 2020.  The delegated authority given to the Chairman and Executive Head 
of Finance was therefore no longer needed. 
 
In respect of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts, in response to Covid-19, the 
Committee noted that the deadlines for the completion and publication of these 
accounts had been changed, as set out in the Accounts and Audit 
(Coronavirus)(Amendment) Regulations 2020 which came into force on 30th April, 
2020, and detailed in the Report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the approval given to the Chairman of the Committee and the 
Executive Head of Finance to approve formally and certify the audited Statement of 
Accounts 2018/19 and to receive the External Auditor’s Report be removed. 
 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD20/04 which 
provided an update on work carried out by Internal Audit for quarter 4 and the 
changes required to deliverables due to the current Covid-19 situation.  The 
Committee noted the need to change work priorities to focus on assurance work 
around the payment of grants to businesses and to provide general advice to the 
organisation, and also noted the adjustments to the previously communicated 
deliverables for quarters 1 and 2. 
 
One member was concerned that the assurance ratings given by Internal Audit to the 
fees and processing of records in relation to taxi licensing did not fully take into 
account the reputational risk to the Council of the high percentage of errors. The 
Committee was assured that actions had been taken to improve the systems used 
and that this was an area of work that managers had acknowledged required further 
attention.  
 
RESOLVED: That the audit work carried out in quarter 4, including work slipped from 
quarter 3, and the expected deliverables for quarters 1 and 2, as set out in the Audit 
Manager’s Report No. AUD20/04, be noted. 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT OPINION 
 
The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD20/05 which set out 
the Internal Audit coverage, findings and performance for 2019/20 and presented the 
Audit Manager’s overall assurance opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control environment.  The 
Report also covered the self-assessment carried out against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the progress on the Quality and Assurance 
Improvement Plan (QAIP) for the year. 
 
It was noted that, in assessing the level of assurance to be given for 2019/20, the 
opinion was based on: 
 

Page 2



 
 

• written reports on all internal audit work completed during 2019/20; 

• results of any follow-up exercises undertaken in respect of previous years’ 
internal audit work; 

• results of work of other review bodies (where appropriate) eg PSN certification; 

• counter-fraud work carried out by the Corporate Investigations Team; 

• quality and performance of the internal audit 
[...]
ent exercise against the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards and the areas of non-conformance with the standards be noted; 
and 

Page 3



 
 

(vi) the Quality and Assurance Improvement Plan for 2019/20, as set out in 
Appendix C to the Report, be endorsed. 

 
5. APPOINTMENTS 2020/21 

 
(1) Outside Bodies –  
 

RESOLVED:  That the appointment of representatives to outside bodies for 
the 2020/21 Municipal Year, as set out in the attached Appendix, be 
approved. 
 

(2) Appointments and Appeals Panels –  
 

RESOLVED: That the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships be 
authorised to make appointments to the Appointments and Appeals Panels in 
accordance with the Membership criteria set out in the Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules in the Constitution. 

 
(3) Licensing Sub-Committee –  

 
RESOLVED: That the following Members be appointed to serve on the 
Licensing Sub-Committee for the 2020/21 Municipal Year (three Conservative; 
two Labour): 
 
Conservative Group:  Cllrs Mara Makunura, S.J. Masterson and Jacqui 
Vosper 
 
Labour Group: Cllrs A.H. Crawford and Christine Guinness. 

 
(4) Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) –  

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships be 
authorised to make appointments from the membership of the Licensing, Audit 
and General Purposes Committee in accordance with the procedure agreed 
by the Committee at its meeting on 21st May, 2009 and detailed in the 
Licensing Sub-Committee (Alcohol and Entertainments) Hearings Protocol 
and Procedure.  

 
(5) Constitution Working Group –  

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships be 
authorised to make appointments on the basis of six Members including two 
Cabinet Members, the Chairman of the Licensing, Audit and General 
Purposes Committee and representatives of other groups.  

 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 
 
  

CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN) 
 

------------ 

Page 4



 

 
 

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  

 

AUDIT MANAGER 28th JULY 2020   

                                                        REPORT NO. AUD 20/06 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT UPDATE 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
This report describes the work carried out by Internal Audit for quarter 1. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Members are requested to: 

i. Note the audit work carried out in quarter 1, including the work slipped from 
quarter 4 2019/20. 

ii. Note the update to the expected deliverables for quarter 2. 
 

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 This report is to provide Members with: 

• An overview of the work completed by Internal Audit for Q1 and to date 

for Q2 2020/21.  

• A schedule of work expected to be delivered Q2 and Q3 2019/20. 
 

2 Audit work – Q1 20/21                                                                
 

2.1 The following audit work has been carried out within quarter 1: 
 

Work Status 

Audit findings – Appendix A of this report 
 

Treasury Management This audit was carried out by the contract auditors. 
A substantial assurance opinion has been given 
to this area. 
Findings are detailed within Appendix A. 
 

Estates Management and 
Commercial Lettings 

This audit was carried out by the contract auditors. 
A limited assurance opinion has been given to 
this area. 
Findings are detailed within Appendix A. 
 

PCI DSS This audit was carried out by the contract auditors. 
A reasonable assurance opinion has been given 
to this area. 
Findings are detailed within Appendix A. 
 

Audit work in progress 

SANGS/S106 The draft report is currently being reviewed by 
management and will be reported at the 
Committee meeting in September. 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

 
 

Capital Project (Ski Slope 
Maintenance) 

The draft report is currently being reviewed by 
management and will be reported at the 
Committee meeting in September. 

Capital Programme 
Management 

The draft report is currently being reviewed by 
management and will be reported at the 
Committee meeting in
[...]
provided after a rental 

The property team will share its records 
with Finance so that a cross-check of 
deposits can take place.  

Property & Estates 

Manager 

April 2020 

P
age 21



 

 
 

review led to an increase in rent.  
 

Risk: Unless all records accurately reflect deposits paid 
and held by the Council it may prove difficult to resolve 
any disputes over amounts to be returned at the end of 
a tenancy. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Audit Title 3 PCI DSS 

Year of 
review 

2019/20 

Assurance 
given 

Reasonable – Basic controls designed to achieve the system/function/process objectives, are in place. 
Improvements are required if key controls are to be established. 
 

Overview of 
area 

Every company that accepts credit card payments from customers must adhere to the Payment Card Industry and 
Data Security Standards. These standards are designed to protect online consumers and e-commerce service 
payments. 

 
The Council currently does not fully comply with the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCI DSS). 
Due to this, a project is being conducted in order to identify the weaknesses in controls, bring security up to the 
standard required to ensure full compliance is achieved. As part of this, a comprehensive record (RBC PCI 
Spreadsheet) outlining compliance/non-compliance in all areas of the service has been compiled. This was 
completed by the Executive Head of Finance, IT Team and Project Manager at the beginning of the project. 
 

Priority Key findings Management response and agreed 
action 

Action by who and 
when 

High Finding AGREED Executive Head of 

P
age 22



 

 
 

a) The Council are allegedly paying a fine as a 
result of not being fully compliant with PCI DSS 
standards. This is due to the card terminal within 
the Princes Hall Theatre not transferring 
Cardholder data securely to the in-house CAPITA 
360 system. This could not be confirmed at the 
time of audit. 
 
b) There is no management or oversight of the 
alleged fi
[...]
bsite and 
amended to reflect the DCI PSS 
status. 
 

 
July 2020 

Medium Finding 
There is no single officer allocated to have full 
knowledge/oversight of the whole process and 
responsibility for the PCI DSS. This would be to co-
ordinate the corporate requirements and ensure 
compliance. 
 
During the audit no one could confirm the details of the 
fine the Council had been levied with, neither did 
anyone know who would have knowledge of this. 
Details of the applications and systems could not be 
obtained either. 
 
Risk 
The Council are already paying a fine for not being 
compliant.  
 
Non-compliance could result in further financial losses 
for the Council and the facility of card payments being 
revoked. 

AGREED 
Executive Head of Finance will be the 
responsible officer. 

Executive Head of 
Finance 
 
June 2020 

 

P
age 24



LICENSING, AUDIT & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE       AUDIT MANAGER 

28th July 2020                     REPORT NO.  AUD20/07 
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – 2019/20 
 

 

SUMMARY: 
The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
for review and approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Members are requested to: 

i. Approve the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2019/20;  
ii. Approve the Chief Executive and Leader to sign the Annual Governance 

Statement; and 
iii. Agree to the publication of the Annual Governance Statement alongside 

the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 
  

 

1 Introduction 
 

1.1 In July 2017 the Council adopted a revised Code of Corporate Governance 

prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/ SOLACE framework document 

entitled ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016 

Edition)’.  

 

1.2 Regulation 6(1) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, provides that 

each financial year the Council must: 

a) Conduct a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal 

control; and  

b) Prepare an annual governance statement. 

 

1.3 The Annual Governance Statement should be reviewed and approved by this 

Committee prior to being signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader. The 

statement will then be published alongside the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
2 What is the Annual Governance Statement 
 

2.1 The Council is required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to 

prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement, in order to report 

publicly on the extent to which we comply with our own Local Code of 

Corporate Governance, including how we have monitored the effectiveness of 

our arrangements in the year and on any planned changes to our governance 

arrangements in the coming year. 

 

Page 25

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



2.2 The Committee provides essential support for the approval of the annual 

governance statement and for ensuring that good governance is embedded 

throughout the Council’s activities. 

 

2.3 Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic details of the changes impacting on the 

governance arrangements within the Council have been detailed within the 

statement, to provide an update on the current situation and the potential 

challenges faces the Council during 2020/21. 

 

3 Methodology for compiling the annual governance statement 

3.1 The existing governance arrangements against the CIPFA/ SOLACE: 

‘Delivering good governance in Local Government framework – 2016 Edition’ 

have been reviewed.  

 

3.2 Assurance statements were obtained from Heads of Service to demonstrate 

how governance arrangements within their service meet the CIPFA/SOLACE 

framework for good governance. 

 

3.3 Furthermore, the Corporate Governance Group have reviewed the AGS to 

ensure all governance arrangements have been reflected within the 

statement.   

 

3.4 Actions to improve the governance arrangements are detailed within the AGS. 

Work undertaken towards implementing these actions will be regularly 

reviewed by the Corporate Governance Group and updates on the progress 

will be reporte
[...]
.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=18384&p=0


 

 
 

The purpose of the Governance Framework 

The Governance framework comprises the systems, processes, culture and values 

by which the authority is directed and controlled. It enables the Council to monitor the 

achievement of its strategic objectives and to consider whether those objectives have 

led to the delivery of appropriate and cost-effective services. 

 

The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed 

to manage risk to a reasonable level. It cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve 

policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable and not 

absolute assurance of effectiveness. The system of internal control is based on an 

on-going process, designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of 

the Council’s policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood and potential 

impact of those risks being realised and to manage them efficiently, effectively and 

economically. 

 

What is the Annual Governance Statement (AGS)? 

The Council is required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to prepare and 

publish an Annual Governance Statement, to report publicly on the extent to which 

we comply with our own local Code of Corporate Governance, including how we have 

monitored the effectiveness of our arrangements in year and on any planned changes 

to our governance arrangements in the coming year. In this document the Council: 

 

• acknowledges its responsibility for ensuring that there is a sound system of 

governance; 

• summarises the key elements of the governance framework and the roles of 

those responsible for the development and maintenance of the governance 

environment; 

• describes how the Council has monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of 

its governance arrangements in the year, and on any planned changes in the 

coming period; 

• provides details of how the Council has responded
[...]
are subject to 

scrutiny/ call in 

for review by 

the 

Committee.   
 

AGS 

Internal Corporate Governance group – This group consists of officers with statutory roles within the Council, e.g. 

Monitoring Officers. The group provides assurance over the governance arrangements within the Council. 

Key sources of assurance 

Corporate 

Leadership Team 

(CLT)  

 Assurance 

Statements are 

provided from Senior 

Management for the 

governance 

arrangements within 

their services. These 

statements inform 

the AGS.  

Executive 

Leadership 

(ELT)  

Identifies and 

addresses cross 

cutting and 

strategic issues 

that may impact 

on the Council’s 

control 

environment 

and risk.  

P
age 31



 

 
 

How does the Council monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of its 

governance arrangements? 

The Council annually reviews the effectiveness of its governance arrangements. The 

key sources of assurance that informs this review are: 

• The work of the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee Members 

and Senior Officers of the Council who have responsibility for good 

governance.  

• A statement of assurance is obtained from Heads of Service to confirm the 

governance arrangements in place within their service. 

• The Audit Manager’s update reports on the internal audit activity, which 

provides an independent assurance that key risks are being adequately 

controlled and provides an opinion on the effectiveness of these 

arrangements. 

• Half yearly updates to the Licensing, Audit and General Purposes Committee 

monitoring the work carried out towards the Governance actions identified in 

the previous year’s AGS.   

• Any comments made by External Audit or other external reviews.  

• Internal Corporate Governance Group provides assurance over the 

governance arrangements within the Council. 

 

What are the key elements of RBC’s Governance Framework? 

The Council aims to achieve good standards of governance by adhering to
[...]
ld 

over until a formal meeting can take place, but given the rapidly changing situation, 

it is essential that a process to make decisions is in place.  

 

Financial implications 

Covid-19 does pose a significant risk to the Council’s finances. Over the immediate 

short-term, the Council has seen a reduction in income from Council Tax, Business 

Rates and Fees and Charges. Additional expenditure has been incurred, particularly 

around the Council’s role in supporting the welfare of vulnerable individuals and IT 

costs associated with enabling Council staff to work remotely. 

At this stage it is difficult to quantify the longer-term impact on the Council’s finances. 

Initial work has focussed on high-risk income and expenditure budgets, Council Tax 

and Business Rates, and cash flow forecasting. The Council has provided financial 

management information to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) and will continue to do so as required. Further work will be 

undertaken on these areas to provide an evidence-based financial position to support 

on-going dialogue with Government and future decision making.   

It is worth noting that the Council does have balances and reserves available to help 

mitigate some of the financial risks and pressures outlined. However, it is expected 

the Council will need to review the 2020/21 budget and Medium-Term Financial 

Strategy over the coming weeks and months to ensure the Council remains financially 

resilient. 

Councils are required by law to have balanced budgets. If a way in which to finance 

expenditure cannot be identified then it is the statutory responsibility of the Section 

151 officer to, as a last resort, issue a section 114 notice. This notice prohibitions all 

new expenditure, with the exception of safeguarding vulnerable people and statutory 

services. Due to the current financial challenges, as a result of the Covid-19 

pandemic, CIPFA have proposed temporary modif
[...]
 eventual exit from any relief and transition to 
a new, sustainable, operating model taking into account strategic and 
reprioritisation needs. 

The Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020, have 

changed the accounting timetable, extending the deadline for the draft accounts to 

31 August 2020 and the final audited accounts to 30 November 2020. 

 

Service reviews 

Since the lockdown the Council has had to take urgent decisions related to its way of 

working and direct service provision. Most facilities that provide the opportunity for 

public gatherings or encourage non-essential travel have been closed, either by 

direction from the Government or because the Council has interpreted that it is the 

right thing to do, in accordance with the Government’s guidelines. The key changes 

are:  

• Farnborough and Aldershot Leisure Centres and associated facilities have 

been closed 

Page 37



 

 
 

• Preparatory work necessary to enable the Aldershot Lido to start its season at 

the end of May has not been possible. An extended period of lockdown or 

social distancing will most likely mean that the Lido will not open this Summer.  

• Princes Hall Theatre has been closed 

• Refuse, recycling, bulky waste and garden waste collection arrangements 

have all been changed. Refuse and recycling collections have been moved to 

an alternating cycle with residents receiving a refuse collection one week and 

a recycling collection the next. Flats have remained with weekly refuse 

collections. Garden and Bulky waste collections were suspended for a period 

but have now resumed.  

• Playgrounds have been closed 

• Council run car parks have been left open, but cash machines have been 

emptied and no charges are being levied 

• The Council Offices have been closed to the public and are attended each day 

by a skeleton staff carrying out essential work that cannot be delivered from 

home 

• Council run public conveniences have been c
[...]
, including the management of financial risk 
 

• External Audit review and report on the Council’s financial statements providing an opinion on the accounts. 

PRINCIPLE F 

Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public financial management 

PRINCIPLE G 

Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to deliver effective accountability 

P
age 48



 

 
 

 

How has the Council addressed the governance improvement actions from 2018/19? 

The Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 contained the following key improvement actions. Updates have been provided 

throughout the year to LA&GP Committee. Details of the latest update on these actions are detailed below. However, it should be 

Sub principles Demonstrated by 

Implementing good 
practice in 
transparency 

• Agendas and minutes of Committee meetings are publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 

• An Overview and Scrutiny Committee is in place to monitor and review performance, review and/or scrutinise decisions proposed to be made, review 
policy and strategy with a view to securing continuous improvement.  

 

• The Council ensures compliance with the mandatory elements of the Local Government Transparency Code 
 

• On the Council’s website there is a Freedom of Information Act page to enable members of the public to have access to all recorded information held 
by the Council. 
 

• Committee meetings are, where possible, are open to the public for contribution and attendance. 
 

• Decisions are recorded and published on the Council’s website. 

Implementing good 
practices in 
reporting 

• The Annual Statement of Accounts is published on the Council’s website to give clear information on the income and expenditure of the Council. 
 

• The Council publishes an Annual Governance Statement in order to report how we have monitored the effectiveness of our governance arrangements 
in the year and any planned changes in the coming year. 

 

• T

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

LICENSING, AUDIT AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Tuesday, 28th July, 2020 at the Remote meeting - link to view the 
meeting is below at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr S.J. Masterson (Chairman)

Cllr Mara Makunura (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Sophia Choudhary
Cllr A.K. Chowdhury

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr Christine Guinness

Cllr A.J. Halstead
Cllr L. Jeffers

Cllr Prabesh KC
Cllr Jacqui Vosper

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr A.H. Crawford.

6. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th May, 2020 were approved and would be 
signed by the Chairman at a later date.

7. AUDIT RESULTS REPORT AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/19 - 
UPDATE 5

The Committee received the Executive Head of Finance’s Report No. FIN2019 which 
provided Members with an update on audit progress for the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2018/19 and on the provision of audit opinion since the last meeting on 
28th May, 2020.

The Executive Head of Finance reminded members that at its meeting in May 2020, 
they were advised that Covid-19 had given rise to a Post Balance Sheet Event 
(PBSE) and posed an ongoing risk to the Council’s financial standing.  It had been 
noted, in order to complete the Accounts and Audit Opinion process, the Statement 
of Accounts needed to include a detailed Disclosure Note that addressed the impact 
on the Council’s finances from Covid-19 and considered the Going Concern basis.

The Executive Head of Finance advised that whilst a draft Disclosure Note had been 
prepared and shared with Ernst & Young (EY) in early July, 2020, it required 
amendment to include the latest financial information, based on the Q1 2020/21 
budget monitoring position, and a projection of the Council’s cashflow for the next 
twelve months and reserves over the current Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) period.  Once these amendments had been made, the Disclosure Note 
would be subject to EY’s audit and assurances processes.



- 2 -

In order to agree the accounts and audit opinion before the next scheduled meeting 
of the Committee on 28th September, 2020, it was proposed that, in order to finalise 
the Statement of Accounts process and receive the external Auditor’s Report, 
authority was delegated to the Chairman and to the Executive Head of Finance to 
approve formally and certify the audited Statement of Accounts and receive the 
External Auditor’s Report from EY.  Members would be provided with a copy of the 
final draft documents in advance to give them a limited opportunity to ask questions 
and seek clarification on matters identified in the report.

The Committee noted the new deadlines for the completion and publication of the 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts, as set out in the Accounts and Audit (Coronavirus) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2020 which came into force on 30th April, 2020.

RESOLVED: That, subject to Members of the Committee being provided with a copy 
of the audited Statement of Accounts and the Audit Results Report in advance, the 
Chairman of the Committee and the Executive Head of Finance be authorised to 
approve formally and certify the audited Statement of Accounts 2018/19 and to 
receive the External Auditor’s Report.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT UPDATE

The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD20/06 which 
provided an update on work carried out by Internal Audit for quarter 1, including the 
work slipped from quarter 4 2019/20, and the expected deliverables for quarter 2.

The Audit Manager responded to queries on ‘Timing of Invoice Issue’ and ‘Changes 
to Insurance Requirements’.  In respect of compliance with the Payment Card 
Industry Data Security Standards (PCI DSS) in relation to a card terminal at Princes 
Hall, the Executive Head of Finance would provide Members with a written response 
on this matter.

RESOLVED: That the audit work carried out in quarter 1 2020/21, including work 
slipped from quarter 4 2019/20, and the expected deliverables for quarter 2 2020/21, 
as set out in the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD20/06, be noted.

9. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Committee considered the Audit Manager’s Report No. AUD20/07, which set out 
the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 for publication alongside the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts.

It was noted that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 required councils to 
prepare and publish an Annual Governance Statement in order to report publicly on 
the extent to which the Council complied with its Code of Corporate Governance, 
including how the Council had monitored the effectiveness of arrangements in the 
year and on any planned changes to the governance arrangements in the coming 
year.  In particular, the Committee noted that, due to the current Covid-19 pandemic, 
details of the changes impacting on the governance arrangements within the Council 



- 3 -

had been included, to provide an update on the current situation and the potential 
challenges facing the Council during 2020/21.

RESOLVED: That approval be given to:

(i) the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2019/20;
(ii) the Chief Executive and Leader to sign the Annual Governance Statement; 

and 
(iii) the publication of the Annual Governance Statement alongside the Council’s 

Statement of Accounts for 2019/20.

10. MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT CONSULTATION

Catriona Herbert, Corporate Manager – Legal Services, introduced the Model Code 
of Conduct Consultation.  The Committee noted that the Local Government 
Association (LGA) was carrying out a review of the current model member code of 
conduct and had recently published a consultation document on the new model code 
for comment by 17th August, 2020.  Members were encouraged to provide feedback 
on the proposed new Code which would then be presented in its final form to the 
LGA General Assembly in Autumn 2020.

RESOLVED: That the consultation on a revised Model Code of Conduct be noted. 

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm.

 
CLLR S.J. MASTERSON (CHAIRMAN)

------------


